



12 FEB 2019

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your email of 22 January 2019 to the Ministry of Education requesting the following information on *Advanced Classroom Expertise Teacher (ACET) 2018*:

1. *How many portfolios were accepted for evaluation?*
2. *How many of the portfolios accepted for evaluation were confirmed as successful?*
3. *For the candidates whose portfolios were accepted for evaluation, how many had submitted portfolios in previous years?*
4. *For the candidness who had submitted portfolios in previous years, how many were successful in 2018?*

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982. Responses to each of your questions follow.

Question 1: 86 people were invited to submit for ACET 2018, with 53 portfolios submitted and evaluated.

Question 2: Of these 53 people, 27 were successful.

Question 3: Of these 53 people, 9 had submitted a portfolio in a previous round.

Question 4: Of these 9 people who had submitted portfolios in previous rounds, 7 were successful.

I note you also emailed the Secretary for Education on the 16 January 2019, and a response was sent to you on 30 January from the Associate Deputy Secretary – Education Workforce, John McKeefry. I hope you find the information in each response helpful.

Please note, the Ministry proactively publishes OIA responses on our website. As such, we will publish this response on our website. Your name and contact details will be removed.

Thank you again for your email. You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this decision. You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Yours sincerely


Ellen MacGregor-Reid
Deputy Secretary
Early Learning and Student Achievement

OIA: 1175210

National Office, Mātauranga House, 33 Bowen Street, Wellington 6011

PO Box 1666, Wellington 6140. Phone: +64 4 463 8000 Fax: +64 4 463 8001

education.govt.nz